outstanding loans/financing, net of individual impairment allowances under the transitional provisions in the
guidelines.

Previously, when a collectively assessed loans and receivable is deemed impaired, the Group reversed out the
interest income recognised in income statements and set off against the interest receivable in the statements of
financial position.

Upon the adoption of MFRS 139, with effect from 1 July 2012, once a collectively assessed loans and
receivables has been written down as a result of an impairment loss, interest income is thereafter recognised
using the original effective interest rate in the income statements.

The change in accounting policies mentioned above have been accounted for retrospectively by re-measuring
the relevant financial assets, as appropriate, and recording any adjustments to the previous carrying amounts to
the Group's opening retained profits. As such, comparatives have been restated to conform with current year's
presentation.

22

27. Change in accounting policies and restatement of comparatives (continued)

(a)

(iv)

(b)

(i) MFRS 3 "Business Combinations"

As previously As
reported MFRS 1 MFRS 139 restated
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

As at 30 June 2012
Statement of financial position
Financial assets held-for-trading 23,066,887   273,253   -   23,340,140
Financial investments available-for-sale 15,393,755   (42,780)   -   15,350,975
Financial investments held-to-maturity 4,587,966   (222,525)   -   4,365,441
Loans, advances and financing 89,120,706   -   382,868   89,503,574
Clients’ and brokers’ balances 269,404   -   (144)   269,260
Provision for taxation 164,331   (2,958)   67,594   228,967
Deferred tax liability 106,196   108,853   27,163   242,212
Insurance funds 6,620,850   (552,765)   -   6,068,085
Retained profits 5,562,666   236,791   190,710   5,990,166
Fair value reserves 97,530   82,368   -   179,898

Statement of changes in equity
Fair value reserves 97,530   82,368   -   179,898
Retained profits 5,562,666   236,791   190,710   5,990,166
Non-controlling interest 4,153,189   135,661   97,257   4,386,107

During the financial period, the Group and the Company changed the following  accounting policy upon adoption of
Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards ("MFRS") (continued)

Group

On 21 February 2012, BNM issued a revised Guideline BNM_GL_003-28, which is effective for financial
period commencing 1 January 2012. Under this new guideline, only life insurance contract liabilities with
discretionary participating features (including actuarial liabilities, unallocated surplus and fair value/revaluation
reserves, if any, of the life fund) shall be presented as a liability in the statement of financial position.

[…]

participating funds from insurance contract liabilities to equity. This change in accounting policy is adopted
retrospectively.

The Group had finalised the fair value exercise and purchase price allocation in respect of the acquisition of the
assets and liabilities of EON Capital Berhad in the last quarter of financial year ended 30 June 2012 as allowed
by previous FRS 3 or MFRS 3 "Business Combinations". Arising from this, certain comparatives for the first
quarter of previous financial year end have been restated.

Effect of adopting

Unallocated surplus and AFS reserves on non-participating funds of insurance subsidiary, Hong Leong
Assurance Berhad (“HLA”)

During the financial period, the Group and the Company have restated certain comparatives

Prior to 1 July 2012, HLA recognised unallocated surplus and AFS reserves of non-participating funds as part
of actuarial insurance contract liabilities as required under Guideline BNM_GL_003-28 Guidelines on Financial
Reporting for Insurers issued by Bank Negara Malaysia (“BNM”) on 22 July 2010.

23

27. Change in accounting policies and restatement of comparatives (continued)

As previously As
reported MFRS 1 MFRS 139 restated
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

As at 1 July 2011
Statement of financial position
Financial assets held-for-trading 6,974,724   173,256   -   7,147,980
Financial investments available-for-sale 10,798,973   (96,917)   -   10,702,056
Financial investments held-to-maturity 8,108,198   (76,710)   -   8,031,488
Loans, advances and financing 82,240,056   -   254,846   82,494,902
Clients’ and brokers’ balances 236,393   -   (7)   236,386
Provision for taxation 80,575   (3,277)   53   77,351
Deferred tax (asset)/liability (72,694)   95,059   63,656   86,021
Insurance funds 5,834,179   (490,179)   -   5,344,000
Retained profits 4,911,368   219,135   126,353   5,256,856
Fair value reserves 88,880   59,447   -   148,327

Statement of changes in equity
Fair value reserves 88,880   59,447   -   148,327
Retained profits 4,911,368   219,135   126,353   5,256,856
Non-controlling interest 2,791,539   119,444   64,777   2,975,760

As previously As
reported MFRS 1 MFRS 3 MFRS 139 restated
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

For the financial period ended
31 December 2011

Statement of changes in equity
Fair value reserves 72,549   127,374   -   -   199,923
Retained profits 5,190,787   216,222   (8,575)   116,237   5,514,670
Non-controlling interest 3,825,464   147,340   (4,370)   59,567   4,028,002

Statement of income
Non interest income 436,585   17,024   -   -   453,609
Overhead expenses (1,083,168)   -   (17,260)   -   (1,100,428)
Allowances for impairment on loans,

advances and financing and other losses (17,123) -   -   (20,434)   (37,557)
Profit before taxation and zakat 995,813   17,024   (17,260)   (20,434)   975,143
Taxation (226,868)   (8,306)   4,315   5,108   (225,751)
Net profit for the financial period 768,904   8,718   (12,945)   (15,326)   749,351
Attributable to:

Owners of the parents 486,302   (2,913)   (8,575)   (10,116)   464,697
Non-controlling interest 282,602   11,631   (4,370)   (5,210)   284,654

Earnings per share for profit attributable
to ordinary equity holders of the Group (sen)
- basic 46.9   (0.3)   (0.8)   (1.0)   44.8
- fully diluted 46.7   (0.3)   (0.8)   (1.0)   44.6

Group

Effect of adopting

Group

Effect of adopting

24

27. Change in accounting policies and restatement of comparatives (continued)

As previously As
reported MFRS 1 MFRS 3 MFRS 139 restated
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

For the financial quarter ended
31 December 2011

Statement of income
Non interest income 266,002   41,347   -   -   307,349
Overhead expenses (622,294)   -   (7,192)   -   (629,486)
Allowances for impairment on loans,

advances and financing and other losses 5,352 -   -   (31,769)   (26,417)
Profit before taxation and zakat 482,134   41,347   (7,192)   (31,769)   484,520
Taxation (106,394)   (5,759)   1,798   7,942   (102,413)
Net profit for the financial period 375,722   35,588   (5,394)   (23,827)   382,089
Attributable to:

Owners of the parents 234,100   27,942   (3,595)   (15,733)   242,715
Non-controlling interest 141,622   7,646   (1,799)   (8,094)   139,374

Earnings per share for profit attributable
to ordinary equity holders of the Group (sen)
- basic 22.6   2.7   (0.3)   (1.5)   23.4
- fully diluted 22.5   2.7   (0.3)   (1.5)   23.3

As previously As
reported MFRS 1 MFRS 139 restated
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

As at 30 June 2012
Statement of financial position
Investment in subsidiary companies 4,095,940   11,144,592  -   15,240,532
Retained profits 1,217,425   11,144,592  -   12,362,017

Statement of changes in equity
Retained profits 1,217,425   11,144,592  -   12,362,017

As at 1 July 2011
Statement of financial position
Investment in subsidiary companies 2,393,350   11,144,592  -   13,537,942
Retained profits 1,326,919   11,144,592  -   12,471,511

Statement of changes in equity
Retained profits 1,326,919   11,144,592  -   12,471,511

For the financial period ended
31 December 2011

Statement of changes in equity
Retained profits 1,326,919   11,144,592  -   12,471,511

Effect of adopting

Company

Group

Effect of adopting

25

HONG LEONG FINANCIAL GROUP BERHAD (“HLFG”)
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES
BERHAD LISTING REQUIREMENTS

1 Review of performance

Current quarter against previous corresponding quarter

i. MFRS 1 - First Time Adoption of MFRS
ii.

2 Financial year-to-date against previous financial year-to-date

The impact on adoption of the above accounting standards and changes to the Group and the Company is disclosed in Note 27
of the Condensed Financial Statement.

With effect from 1 July 2012, the Group and the Company had adopted Malaysian accounting standards which is the